

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

REBECCA HARPER; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

From Wake County

No. 21 CVS 500085

From Wake County

No. 21 CVS 015426

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ON REHEARING**

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. North Carolina courts—like all state courts—
 have a duty to protect the democratic process
 distinct from, and broader than, that of federal
 courts..... 4

 A. Protecting majority rule and guarding
 against political entrenchment are
 “fundamental principles” under the North
 Carolina Constitution. 6

 B. The assumption that state constitutions
 would protect democratic rights is central
 to the design of the U.S. Constitution..... 7

 C. The federal political question doctrine is
 inappropriate under the North Carolina
 and other state constitutions..... 8

 II. Abundant experience from around the country
 shows partisan gerrymandering cases are
 judicially manageable..... 10

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariz. Ind. Redistricting Comm’n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015) 14

Bayard v. Singleton, 1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787) 9

Benisek v. Lamone, 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018) (three-judge court),
rev’d, *Rucho*, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 14

Black Voters Matter Capacity Building Inst., Inc. v. Byrd, No. 2022-CA-000666
(Fla. Cir. Ct. 2022) 11

Bowe v. Secretary of the Commonwealth, 320 Mass. 230, 69 N.E.2d 115 (1946) 5

Brown v. Scanlan, No. 2022-0629 (N.H. S. Ct. 2022)..... 11

City of Greensboro v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 251 F. Supp. 3d 935
(M.D.N.C. 2017) 14

City of Memphis v. Hargett, 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013) 5

Clarno v. Fagan, No. 21-CV-40180, 2021 WL 5632371
(Or. Cir. Ct. Nov. 24, 2021)..... 11

Common Cause v. Rucho, 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)
(three-judge court), *rev’d*, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 14

Graham v. Adams, No. 2022-SC-0522 (Ky. S. Ct. 2022) 11

Grisham v. van Soelen, No. S-1-SC-39481 (N.M. S. Ct. 2022) 11

Harkenrider v. Hochul, 197 N.E.3d 437 (N.Y. 2022)..... 11

Harper v. Hall, 881 S.E.2d 156 (2022) 2, 3, 4

Harper v. Hall, 380 N.C. 317, 868 S.E.2d. 499 (2022) *passim*

Hulme v. Madison Cnty., 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 14

In re Sen. J. Res. of Legis. Apportionment 100, 334 So.3d 1282 (Fla. 2022) 10

In re the 2021 Redistricting Cases, No. S-18332 (Alaska Mar. 25, 2022) 10

In re the 2021 Redistricting Cases, No. S-18419 (Alaska May 24, 2022)..... 10

Larios v. Cox, 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.) (three-judge court),
aff'd, 542 U.S. 947 (2004) 14

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n, 192 N.E.3d 379
(Ohio 2022), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 22-362 (U.S. 2002)..... 11

League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth, 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737
(Pa. 2018) 4

League of Women Voters of Penn. v. Pennsylvania, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)..... 11

League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Leg., No. 220901712
(Utah Dist. Ct. 2022) 11

Leandro v. State, 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)..... 9

N. C. Dep’t of Corr. v. Gibson, 308 N.C. 131, 301 S.E.2d 78 (1983) 13

*N. Carolina State Conf. of Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v.
Moore*, 382 B.C. 129, 876 S.E.2d 513, (2022) 8

Pope v. Easley, 354 N.C. 544, 556 S.E.2d 265 (2001) 9

Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 827 F.3d 333
(4th Cir. 2016)..... 14

Rivera v. Schwab, 512 P.3d 168 (Kan. 2022)..... 11

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... *passim*

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019), Brief for Amici Curiae Political
Science Professors, 2019 WL 1167919 10

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019), Brief for Professors Wesley
Pegden, Jonathan Rodden, and Samuel S.-H. Wang, 2019 WL 1125802 10

S.S. Kresge Co. v. Davis, 277 N.C. 654, 178 S.E.2d 382 (1971) 13

Sheehan v. Or. Legis. Assemb., 499 P.3d 1267 (Or. 2021)..... 11

State v. Arrington, 311 N.C. 633, 319 S.E.2d 254 (1984) 6

State v. Kelliher, 381 N.C. 558, 873 S.E.2d 366 (2022) 6

State v. Peoples, 131 N.C. 784, 42 S.E. 814 (1902) 12

State v. Schmid, 84 N.J. 535, 423 A.2d 615 (1980) 4

State v. Speller, 229 N.C. 67, 47 S.E.2d 537 (1948)..... 12

State v. Wilson, 262 N.C. 419, 137 S.E.2d 109 (1964) 12

Szeliga v. Lamone, No. C-02-CV-21-001816 (Md. Cir. Ct. 2022) 10

Weinschenk v. State, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) 5

Whitford v. Gill, 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) (three-judge court), *vacated on other grounds*, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 14

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *America’s Constitution: A Biography* (2005) 8

Gordon S. Wood, *The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787* (1998 ed.)..... 8

Harry C. Martin, *The State as a “Font of Individual Liberties”: North Carolina Accepts the Challenge*, 70 N.C. L. Rev. 1749 (1992)..... 6

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law* (2018) 2, 8, 9, 11

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *Who Decides?: States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation* 124 (2021)..... 7, 10

Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, *The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions*, 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021) 5

John L. Sanders, *Our Constitutions: A Historical Perspective*, Carolana, https://www.carolana.com/NC/Documents/North_Carolina_Constitution_Historical.pdf 10

Joshua A. Douglas, *The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions*, 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2019) 5

Justin Levitt, *Intent is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting*, 59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1993, 2043 (2018) 13

Leonard W. Levy, *Origins of the Bill of Rights* 13 (1999) 7

NC Legislative Library, *Amendments to the North Carolina Constitution of 1971*,
North Carolina General Assembly,
<https://sites.ncleg.gov/library/wpcontent/uploads/sites/5/2020/01/NCConstAmendsince1971.pdf>..... 10

Robert F. Williams, “Experience Must Be Our Only Guide”: The State
Constitutional Experience of the Framers of the Federal Constitution, 15
Hastings Const. L.Q. 403 (1988)..... 7

Robert F. Williams, *In the Supreme Court’s Shadow: Legitimacy of State Court
Rejection of Supreme Court Reasoning and Result*, 35 S.C. L. Rev. 353 (1984) 9

State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489
(1977) 2

The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution 125 (John P.
Kaminski, et al. eds., 2009)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 7
